
QUARTELY BUDGET PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR MONTH ENDED IN DECEMBER 2025. 

  

REPORT BY THE ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

  

PURPOSE 

  

To submit the Quarterly budget report for December 2025 to the Committee for noting. 

  

BACKGROUND 

  

The Quarterly section 52 (d) reports aims to provide a regular update on indicators critical to the organization’s viability 

and serve as an early warning indicator where remedial action is required.  

  

As per MFMA Section 52 (d) the mayor of a municipality must, within 30 days of the end of each quarter, submit a 

report to council on the implementation of the budget and the financial state of affairs of the municipality 

PART 1 – EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
✓ The municipality submitted its Annual Financial Statements for 2024/2025 financial year on the 31 August 

2025 to Auditor General.  

✓ Audit proceedings proceeded smoothly with the number of 117 for RFI and number of 62 of communication 

of findings. 

✓ Emakhazeni has received a qualified opinion for 2024/25 financial year. 

✓ Matters that affects the opinion are four. 

✓ Other matter that are relating to going concern and other are six. 

 

Table C1: Quarterly Budget Statement Summary 
 
For the quarter ending in December 2025, as at the end of December 2025, operational revenue to the amount of 
R206 million was realized against the budgeted revenue of R207 million. This reflects a considerate performance of 
revenue of R million (0,1%).  
 
Operating expenditure to the amount of R237 million was appropriated for the quarter against the 
budgeted expenditure of R261-million. This reflects a unfavourable of -9% spent this quarter. 
 
The capital transfers recognized for the quarter amounts to R50million.Capital transfers are recognized as revenue 
when the condition of the grant was met.  
 
Taking the above into consideration the net operating deficit for the quarter amounts to 
R-30.million compared to the budget year to date deficit of R53 million whilst investments  
Are amounting to R35 million. 
 
As at 2nd    quarter for the creditors’ amount to R309-million as per age analysis, compared to 1st 
quarter R310-million which reflects an favourable of 0.3% decrease in creditors. 
 
As at 2nd  quarter the debtor’s amount to R 623 -million as per age analysis, compared to 1st 
quarter R593 million which reflects unfavourable of 5% increase in debtors. 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OWN REVENUE 
SECOND QUARTER PERFOMANCE OF SERVICE CHARGEES COLLECTION RATE 
 

  
OWN REVENUE 

Property rates  
 
Property rates billing is at 80% as at the end of December 2025. This is 30% variance than the anticipated billing of 
50% as the end of December 2025. 
 

Service Charges   
 
Service Charges Electricity  
Service Charges Electricity revenue is at 36%. Which is lower than the anticipated billing of 50%. 
Sanitation revenue 
Sanitation revenue is within budget at 51% 
Refuse Revenue 
Refuse revenue is within the Budget a 50% 
 

GRANTS RECEIVED 
 
Grants and subsidies received during 2ND Quarter2025 

 

            37,761,601                   17,579,485                            20,182,116 47%             37,885,203             17,223,469                            20,661,734 45%                            -                            -                                          - #DIV/0!             39,975,945             20,121,869             19,854,076 50%

                           -                                  -                                          - #DIV/0!                            -                            -                                          - #DIV/0!                            -                            -                                          - #DIV/0!                            -                            -                            - #DIV/0!

            15,373,395                   10,171,973                              5,201,422 66%             19,645,004               9,802,721                              9,842,283 50%                            -                            -                                          - #DIV/0!             13,215,180               8,162,498               5,052,683 62%

              5,041,528                     2,536,064                              2,505,464 50%               2,948,050               2,940,204                                     7,846 100%                            -                            -                                          - #DIV/0!               8,444,977               5,174,025               3,270,952 61%

              4,946,437                     1,398,588                              3,547,849 28%               2,817,116               1,010,056                              1,807,060 36%                            -                            -                                          - #DIV/0!               5,556,451               2,249,324               3,307,128 40%

              2,905,078                     1,619,264                              1,285,814 56%               2,960,922               1,862,341                              1,098,581 63%                            -                            -                                          - #DIV/0!               3,055,421               2,402,622                  652,799 79%

              2,231,522                     1,250,851                                 980,671 56%               2,272,838               1,122,845                              1,149,993 49%                            -                            -                                          - #DIV/0!               2,214,133               1,544,850                  669,283 70%

              7,263,641                        602,745                              6,660,896 8%               7,241,273                  485,302                              6,755,971 7%                            -                            -       

National Treasury Municipal Details

Municipal Debt Relief

MFMA Circular No. 124

Municipal Finance Management Act No. 56 of 2003

Mpumalanga            

Code District Municipality Period Monitored No.Of Wards 

MP314 Emakhazeni Apri l 0

Collection Rate Assessment

Aggregate Col lection Q1 Q2 Q1 Q1

Summary - Quarter  1 Summary - Quarter  2 Summary - Quarter  3 Summary - Quarter  4

Billing Collection
R - Billing not 

collected
% Collection Billing Collection

R - Billing not 

collected
% Collection Billing Collection

R - Billing not 

collected
% Collection Billing Collection

R - Billing 

not collected
% Collection

1.Collection for whole demarcation 

2.Collection 

                                   - #DIV/0!               7,489,782                  588,551               6,901,231 8%

47% 45% #DIV/0! 50%

#DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

66% 50% #DIV/0! 62%

50% 100% #DIV/0! 61%

28% 36% #DIV/0! 40%

56% 63% #DIV/0! 79%

56% 49% #DIV/0! 70%

0% 7% #DIV/0! 8%

excl Eskom supplied areas

3.Collection: 

4.Total average collection:  (Municipal supplied areas)

5.Total average collection: 

6.Total average collection: 

7.Total average collection: 

8.Total average collection: 

Property Rates

 Electrici ty

Water

Wastewater

Refuse

Interest



  

INVESTMENT 
 
Short term investment received during 2ND Quarter2025 

 

EXPENDITURE 

Operating expenditure to the amount of R237 million was appropriated as at the end of December 2025 against the 
budgeted expenditure of R261 million. This reflects an underperformance of (-9%), this is mainly due to bad debt written 
off,debt impairment and finance cost. 

 
 
 

Investment: 'All Investments Account Number'ALL Accounts

Financial Year: 2026

Period From: 202507 Period To: 202512

Report Type: Summary

Quarter: 2nd Quarter

 

Institution System # Bank Name Account #

Investm 

Start 

Date

Investme

nt End 

Date

Term 

Value 

(Y/M/D) Month

Interest 

%  BOQ Amount  Top Up  Withdrawals 

 Interest 

Payout 

 Int 

Capitalised  Charges  Balance 

FNB '000344 FNB:62774589801 '6277458980120/07/202030/06/2021M 202512 8.6 10,000,000.04 166,068.49 10,000,000.04 

FNB '000346 FNB:74720708666 '7472070866620/07/202030/06/2021M 202512 8.6 1,609,841.65    800,000.00        33,053.75 2,442,895.40    

FNB '000347 FNB:62178430212 '6217843021220/07/202030/06/2021M 202512 8.6 148,777.25        17,107,621.20 (9,788,457.34)    19,695.07    (9.40)         7,467,931.71    

FNB '000349 FNB:62720719957 '6272071995720/07/202030/06/2021M 202512 8 11,291,677.93 8,800,000.00    (14,576,056.81) 62,242.87    5,515,621.12    

FNB '000350 FNB:62076419508 '6207641950820/07/202030/06/2021M 202511 8.6 263,062.90        3,931,606.09    (1,548,250.00)    2,874.70    ####### 2,646,453.81    

FNB '000351 FNB:62774591385 '6277459138520/07/202030/06/2021M 202512 8.6 1,000.21              16.61              1,000.21              

FNB '000352 FNB:74720710702 '7472071070220/07/202030/06/2021M 202512 8.6 2,146,500.09    (1,028,519.70)    27,095.01    1,117,980.39    

FNB '000353 FNB:SOLIDARITY '6285564692620/07/202030/06/2021M 202512 8 1,331.42              (7.52)         1,323.90              

FNB '000354 FNB:74720711205 '7472071120520/07/202030/06/2021M 202512 8 16,808.75           2,933,791.20    48,932.70 2,999,532.65    

FNB '000355 FNB:74763982095 '7476398209520/07/202030/06/2021M 202512 8 7,465,673.43    (4,440,098.63)    112,979.87 3,025,574.80    

FNB '000356 FNB SALE OF STAND '628626096521/7/2020 30/06/2021M 202512 8 819,860.99        42,240,144.65 (42,819,000.00) 36,443.78 (7.52)         277,441.90        

TOTAL 35,495,755.93 



 
 
 
 
OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURE 
 

STAFF BENEFITS 

• Expenditure on staff benefit at the end of the 6th month in 2025/2026 financial year is sitting at 54% which is 
higher than the Budget line of 50% (i.e. 6/12 months). 

 
BULK PURCHASES 
Expenditure on Bulk Purchases is at 50% which is equals to the budget line of 50% (i.e. 6/12months) 
 

• FINANCE CHARGES 
Expenditure on Finance charges shows a spending of 104% as at the end of the 6th month of 2025/2026.  

 
INVENTORY 

• Expenditure on Inventory shows a spending of 25% as at the end of the 6th month of 2025/2026.  
 
CONTRACTED SERVICES 

• Expenditure on Contacted services shows a spending of 72% at the end of the 6th month of 2025/2026. 
 

GENERAL EXPENDITURE 
 

• General Expenditure shows a spending of 44% at the end of the 6th month of 2025/2026. 
 
 
 

Table C4: Financial Performance 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Table C5: Quarterly Capital Expenditure 
 

• Total Capital Expenditure is at 80% to date (31st December  2025).  R50 millions spent in the month of 
December  2025 was from National Grants 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

–

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

 70,000

R
'0

00

Capital Analysis



Table C6: Quarterly Budget Statement Financial Position 
 
Below is the statement of financial position of the Municipality as at the end of December 2025. The municipality’s 
current assets amount to R 294 million and non-current assets amount to R 1.7 billion. This gives us total Assets of R2 
billion. The current liabilities balance is R 610 million and non-current liabilities of R111 million. The total Liabilities 
come to R722 million.  This then gives us equity amounting to R 1.3 billion. 
 

 



 
 

• Table C7 Quarterly Budget Statement Cash Flow 
Table C7 provides detail of the cash inflows and outflow. A net cash inflow from Operating activities amounted to 
R185,7million as at the end of December 2025. Net cash outflows from Investing activities amounted to -R28,9 million. 
This gives us a net increase in cash held of R114 million as at the end of the December 2025. 
 

 
 
 
PART 2 – SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION  
 

1 Reasons for Material variances 
 

i) Supporting table SC1 indicates the material variation between the year to-date budget and year-to-date 
actual with comments on the deviations. 

 
ii) The main deviations for revenue are: 

 

• Service Charges Electricity - (R65.7 million less than YTD budget) 

• Other Revenue(R18.3 million less than YTD budget) 
 

iii) The main deviations on operational expenditure are: 

• Interest (R11million than YTD budget) 



• Inventory  (R56 million more than YTD budget) 

• Deprecation (R32million less than YTD budget) . 

• Other Expenditure (R54,9 million more than YTD budget) 
 

-Performance indicators  
Supporting table SC2 provides detail on performance indicators of the municipality as at the end of December 2025 
 The table below depict the following ratios as at the end of December2025 
 

 
 

❖ Capital Charges to Operating Expenditure 
❖ Current Ratio 
❖ Liquidity Ratio 
❖ Employee costs 
❖ Repairs & Maintenance 
❖ Interest & Depreciation 

 
Table SC3  
Supporting table SC3 provides details on consumer debtors. Debtors amounted to R623 as of 31st December 2025. 
Debtors outstanding for over 90 days are R573. million which is 89% of total debt. 
 

 
 
 
 

MP314 Emakhazeni - Supporting Table SC2 Monthly Budget Statement - performance indicators   - M06 - Quarter 2

Description of financial indicator Basis of calculation Ref 2024/25

Budget 

Year 

2025/26

Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

YearTD 

actual

Full Year 

Forecast

Borrowing Management

Capital Charges to Operating Expenditure Interest & principal paid/Operating Expenditure 3.1% 17.4% 0.0% 4.8% 3.7%

Borrowed funding of 'own' capital expenditure Borrowings/Capital expenditure excl. transfers and grants 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Debt to Equity Loans, Accounts Payable, Overdraft & Tax Provision/ Funds & Reserves41.7% 31.1% 0.0% 36.6% 31.1%

Gearing Long Term Borrowing/ Funds & Reserves 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Current Ratio Current assets/current liabilities 1 52.6% 54.9% 0.0% 48.1% 54.9%

Liquidity Ratio Monetary Assets/Current Liabilities 3.4% 5.2% 0.0% -16.5% 5.2%

Employee costs Employee costs/Total Revenue - capital revenue 23.6% 33.5% 0.0% 36.2% 33.5%

Repairs & Maintenance R&M/Total Revenue - capital revenue 2.3% 2.3% 0.0% 2.2% 2.3%

Interest & Depreciation I&D/Total Revenue - capital revenue 17.1% 21.8% 0.0% 5.5% 4.7%



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table SC4 
 
Supporting table SC4 provides details on aged creditors. In terms of the Municipal Finance Management Act, 
all creditors must be paid within 30 days of receiving the invoice or statement. Not all Creditors were paid within 
30 days of receipt of invoice. 
 
For the month ended in December 2025 creditors unpaid amounted to R309 million as per age analysis.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
1. That; the Second Quarter Budget Performance report for period ending 31st December  2025 be considered. 

2.That: the processes of adjustment budget be considered. 
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